
OJ/S S101
26/05/2023
310306-2023-EN

1 / 4

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:310306-2023:TEXT:EN:HTML

Serbia-Belgrade: Measuring and control equipment
2023/S 101-310306

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Supplies

Legal Basis:
This contract will be financed by European Investment Bank (EIB) and is subject to the EIB`s Guide to Procurement
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Ministry of Construction, Transport and Infrastructure
Postal address: Nemanjina 22-26
Town: Belgrade
NUTS code: RS Srbija/Сpбија / Serbia
Postal code: 11000
Country: Serbia
Contact person: Predrag Petrovic
E-mail: predrag.petrovic@mgsi.gov.rs 
Telephone:  +38 1113628874
Fax:  +38 1113616521
Internet address(es):
Main address: https://mgsi.gov.rs

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Port-related activities

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Supply and installation of equipment for the extension of the AIS AtoNs monitoring and reaction system on the 
Sava River in the Republic of Serbia
Reference number: EIB-GtP/404-02-00126/2022-06

II.1.2) Main CPV code
38424000 Measuring and control equipment

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:
TThe Contracting Authority/Employer is the Ministry of Construction, Transport and Infrastructure.
The entire project for extension of the existing AIS AtoNs system in Serbia will be implemented through three 
contracts: • One service contract for the supervision of system installation and integration • One contract for 

26/05/2023 S101
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 4

mailto:predrag.petrovic@mgsi.gov.rs
https://mgsi.gov.rs


OJ/S S101
26/05/2023
310306-2023-EN

2 / 4

supply and installation of equipment • One service contract for system integration This Contractor (Supplier) 
will deliver and install hardware and standard software components. Funding Requested financing from the 
SERBIAN INLAND WATERWAY INFRASTRUCTURE Finance Contract between the Republic of Serbia and 
European Investment Bank (Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia – International Contracts, No. 02/2019) – 
20 % EIB, 40% Connecting European Facility (CEF) and 40% state budget of the Republic of Serbia.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 839 397.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: RS Srbija/Сpбија / Serbia
Main site or place of performance:
NUTS code: RS REPUBLIKA SRBIJA /РЕПУБЛИКА СРБИЈА
The Sava River

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Guide to Procurement (GtP) for projects financed by the EIB from September 2018 (https://www.eib.org/
attachments/strategies/guide_to_procurement_en.pdf ) is applied to this tender, while tender document 
templates are from the PRAG (Practical Guide for Procurement and Grants for European Union external actions 
– December 2021).

II.2.5) Award criteria
Cost criterion - Name: Lowest price / Weighting: 100%

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2022/S 151-431015

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 404-02-00126/2022-06

Title:

26/05/2023 S101
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 4

https://www.eib.org/attachments/strategies/guide_to_procurement_en.pdf
https://www.eib.org/attachments/strategies/guide_to_procurement_en.pdf
https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:431015-2022:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S101
26/05/2023
310306-2023-EN

3 / 4

Supply and installation of equipment for the extension of the AIS AtoNs monitoring and reaction system on the 
Sava River in the Republic of Serbia

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
28/04/2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 0
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: SPX AtoN Estonia Ou
Postal address: Maealuse2/1
Town: Tallinn
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Postal code: 12618
Country: Estonia
E-mail: Lars.Mansner@spx.com 
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: SEALITE UNITED KINGDOM LTD
Town: Lowestoft
NUTS code: UK United Kingdom
Country: United Kingdom
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: NAVITRONICA d.o.o
Town: Belgrade
NUTS code: RS Srbija/Сpбија / Serbia
Country: Serbia
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 839 397.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

In order to obtain the procurement documents, a copy of a Power of Attorney granting the holder to represent 
the interested bidder must be submitted electronically to the e-mail address mentioned in the Section I: 

26/05/2023 S101
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 4

mailto:Lars.Mansner@spx.com


OJ/S S101
26/05/2023
310306-2023-EN

4 / 4

Procuring Entity. Furthermore, a hard copy of such Power of Attorney must be provided along with the bidder’s 
tender submission.
Tender must be submitted in English exclusively to the CA in a sealed envelope to the address mentioned in 
Section I:
• Either by post or courier service, in which case the evidence shall be constituted by the postmark or the date of 
the deposit slip,
• OR hand delivered by the participant in person or agent directly to the premises of the CA in return for a 
signed and dated receipt, in which case the evidence shall be constituted by this receipt.
Tenders arriving after the deadline for receipt will be returned unopened.
Information on the dates and timing:
Prior Information Notice publication date: July 6th, 2022
Contract Notice publication date: August 8th, 2022
Deadline for receipt of tenders: October 20th, 2022
Public opening ceremony: October 21st, 2022
Other relevant information shall be provided within the tender dossier.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Republic Commission for the Protection of Rights in Public Procurement Procedures
Postal address: Nemanjina 22-26
Town: Belgrade
Postal code: 11000
Country: Serbia

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
23/05/2023

26/05/2023 S101
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

4 / 4


